
National Interagency Coordination Center 
Incident Management Situation Report 
Saturday, October 21, 2006 - 0800 MDT 

National Preparedness Level 1 
 
 

 National Fire Activity 
Initial attack activity: Light (51 new fires) 
New large fires:                  0 (*) 
Large fires contained:  0 
Uncontained large fires: 2 
Area Command Teams:  
Type 1 IMTs committed:  
Type 2 IMTs committed:  
Fire Use Teams:  
** Uncontained large fires do not include WFU or confine/contain incidents.  ** 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Northern California Area (PL 2)
New fires: 7 
New large fires: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 2 
 
Bar Complex (three fires), Shasta-Trinity NF. Fourteen miles northwest of Weaverville, CA. Timber and 
brush. No new information reported. Last report unless significant activity occurs. 
 
Uncles Complex (three fires), Klamath NF. Eighteen miles northeast of Orleans, CA. Old growth timber 
and brush. Smoldering and creeping. Last report unless significant activity occurs. 
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

Bar Complex CA SHF 100,414 84 10/25 13 0 0 1 0 61.3M FS 

Uncles Complex CA KNF 30,424 95 10/31 10 0 0 1 0 15.5M FS 
 



 
Predictive Services Discussion 

Warm and dry weather will continue in California this weekend.    Southern California will be very warm 
and dry this weekend with locally gusty offshore winds.  Cooler weather with higher humidity is on tap 
Monday and Tuesday.  Northern California should see warm and dry weather through Tuesday.  Gusty 
northeast winds are expected Saturday.  

 

 

 
 
 
 

http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php
 

Standard Fire Orders 

The NWCG approved a revision of the Standard Fire Orders, in accordance with their original 
arrangements. The orders are arranged according to their importance and grouped in logical 
sequence. Review and consider Standard Fire Orders as a part of every shift. 

  

 Did you receive or request adequate weather briefing, current and predicted fire behavior, wind 
direction, predicted humidity, fuel moisture, local factor? 

 Do you have map of the fire? Is topography, type of fuels, direction of the spread defined? 

 Fire behavior group deals with what the firefighter will encounter - weather, fire status, fire 
behavior. 
1. Keep informed on fire weather conditions and forecasts. 
2. Know what your fire is doing at all times. 
3. Base all actions on current and expected behavior of the fire.  

 Are you familiar with direction, distance, location, size of escape routes and safety zones? 

 Discuss the need for lookout, such as extreme fire behavior, fire located out of line-of-sight. 

 Discuss importance of the situational awareness. 

 Fireline safety group emphasizes personal safety.  
4. Identify escape routes and safety zones and make them known. 
5. Post lookouts when there is possible danger. 
6. Be alert. Keep calm. Think clearly. Act decisively. 

 Review importance and means of passing tactical decisions and resource movement. 

 Review other factors influencing potential changes in tactics, which could affect control of your 
forces. 

 Organizational Control group is centered around tactical decisions. 
7. Maintain prompt communications with your forces, your supervisor and adjoining forces. 
8. Give clear instructions and insure they are understood. 
9. Maintain control of your forces at all time.  

 After you have considered, discussed and acted on the previous nine orders: 
10. Fight fire aggressively, having provided for safety first.  

http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php


Fires and Acres Yesterday 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

4

0

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

4

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

1

1

  

  

  

  

  

  

6 
 

3 

  

  

7

4

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

6 
 

0 

3

6

9

6

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

0 

  

  

1

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

2 
 

4 

  

  

2

4

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

28 
 

137 

  

  

28

137

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

5

1

0

0

0

0

0

0

43 
 

144 

3

6

51

151



Fires and Acres Year to Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

5

65

17

3,900

9

82,654

3

1,322

265 
 

182,276 

2

3

301

270,220

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

224

8,236

447

402,871

41

4,623

36

5,562

1,234 
 

149,638 

1,678

395,362

3,660

966,292

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

147

252

74

5,957

9

206

28

10

3,242 
 

103,610 

966

208,228

4,466

318,263

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

87

307

97

5,245

13

7

54

6,471

2,134 
 

70,633 

818

241,735

3,203

324,398

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

942

53,916

62

115,860

49

82,960

20

17,677

1,158 
 

481,161 

1,235

367,813

3,466

1,119,387

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

76

6,604

1,176

759,058

3

3

56

14,018

939 
 

165,669 

872

288,301

3,122

1,233,653

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

6

31

831

1,010,938

33

41,289

24

505

188 
 

256,948 

163

30,831

1,245

1,340,542

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

933

15,914

343

32,694

12

10,161

129

7,641

2,141 
 

499,597 

1,855

182,107

5,413

748,114

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

899

39,669

756

28,930

37

1,978

58

688

1,249 
 

353,067 

614

37,642

3,613

461,974

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

592

5,859

  

  

46

1,452

61

255

12,057 
 

83,860 

667

47,922

13,423

139,348

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1,605

200,844

  

  

176

16,805

48

19,212

41,251 
 

2,181,411 

1,063

53,880

44,143

2,472,152

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

5,516

331,697

3,803

2,365,453

428

242,138

517

73,361

65,858 
 

4,527,870 

9,933

1,853,824

86,055

9,394,343
 

Ten Year Average Fires 70,653 

Ten Year Average Acres 5,363,204 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

0

220

1

31

1

36

  

  

  
 

  

2

63

4

350

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

1

64

  

  

  
 

  

3

161

4

225

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

148

1

148

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

0

15

  

  

  

  

1 
 

2 

4

98

5

115

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

3

385

3

385

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1

8

  
 

  

1

34

2

42

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

1

170

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

1

170

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

0

220

1

46

3

270

1

8

1 
 

2 

14

889

20

1,435



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year to Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

1

9,610

  

  

7 
 

2,429 

  

  

8

12,039

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

28

7,976

136

23,309

72

7,110

2

131

1 
 

180 

649

41,785

888

80,491

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

17

207

26

4,301

22

27,474

5

116

14 
 

22 

134

5,689

218

37,809

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

6

990

14

1,257

8

1,119

3 
 

43 

76

3,132

107

6,541

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

40

24

5,034

145

24,831

3

273

48 
 

4,308 

376

42,425

597

76,911

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

6

1,754

29

5,144

8

2,889

6

2,875

8 
 

143 

92

36,432

149

49,237

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

14

3,159

4

14

3

183

  
 

  

2

1,115

23

4,471

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

38

5,400

23

13,470

5

8,456

12

4,181

  
 

  

184

56,007

262

87,514

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

34

5,184

33

7,831

113

22,453

16

9,004

35 
 

1,772 

119

31,371

350

77,615

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

42

15,222

  

  

569

63,313

35

4,959

1,560 
 

76,704 

153

29,194

2,359

189,392

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

22

6,639

  

  

176

75,392

68

36,017

14,983 
 

962,440 

832

679,675

16,081

1,760,163

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

188

42,422

291

63,238

1,129

242,799

158

58,858

16,659 
 

1,048,041 

2,617

926,825

21,042

2,382,183
 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 



WFU Fires and Acres Year to Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

2

307

  

  

1 
 

10 

  

  

3

317

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

1

3

  

  

4

3,000

  
 

  

4

9,288

9

12,291

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1

0

  
 

  

8

1,495

9

1,495

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

32

9,856

  
 

  

13

12,166

45

22,022

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

6

2,206

  
 

  

110

32,435

116

34,641

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

105

  

  

  

  

3

1,417

  
 

  

81

36,949

85

38,471

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

6

3,026

  

  

7

323

  
 

  

  

  

13

3,349

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

19

315

  
 

  

33

35,927

52

36,242

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

6

0

  

  

1

0

  
 

  

6

10,230

13

10,230

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

3

1,697

3

1,697

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

3

63

  
 

  

1

3,739

4

3,802

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

105

13

3,029

2

307

76

17,180

1 
 

10 

259

143,926

352

164,557

 *** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 



Resources Status: Committed Resources  

AREA CREWS 
FED 

CREWS 
ST/OT 

ENGS
FED 

ENGS 
ST/OT 

HELI
FED 

HELI 
ST/OT 

AIRT
FED 

AIRT 
ST/OT 

OVRHD 
FED 

OVRHD 
ST/OT 

Alaska                     
Northwest 1   2               
Northern California 3   6   3    5   15   
Southern California 2 1     1    8   44 6
Northern Rockies                 3 2
Eastern Great Basin     2           5   
Western Great Basin              1       
Southwest                     
Rocky Mountain                     
Eastern Area                     
Southern Area                     
Total 6 1 10 0 4 0 14 0 67 8
 

 
 

*** National Interagency Coordination Center *** 
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