National Interagency Coordination Center Incident Management Situation Report Saturday, October 21, 2006 - 0800 MDT National Preparedness Level 1

National Fire Activity

Initial attack activity: Light (51 new fires)

New large fires: 0 (*)
Large fires contained: 0
Uncontained large fires: 2
Area Command Teams:
Type 1 IMTs committed:
Type 2 IMTs committed:

Fire Use Teams:

Northern California Area (PL 2)

New fires: 7
New large fires: 0
Uncontained large fires: 2

Bar Complex (three fires), Shasta-Trinity NF. Fourteen miles northwest of Weaverville, CA. Timber and brush. No new information reported. Last report unless significant activity occurs.

Uncles Complex (three fires), Klamath NF. Eighteen miles northeast of Orleans, CA. Old growth timber and brush. Smoldering and creeping. Last report unless significant activity occurs.

INCIDENT NAME	ST	UNIT	SIZE	% CTN	EST CTN	TOTL PERS	CRW	ENG	HELI	STRC LOST	\$\$\$ CTD	ORIGIN OWN
Bar Complex	CA	SHF	100,414	84	10/25	13	0	0	1	0	61.3M	FS
Uncles Complex	CA	KNF	30,424	95	10/31	10	0	0	1	0	15.5M	FS

^{**} Uncontained large fires do not include WFU or confine/contain incidents. **

Predictive Services Discussion

Warm and dry weather will continue in California this weekend. Southern California will be very warm and dry this weekend with locally gusty offshore winds. Cooler weather with higher humidity is on tap Monday and Tuesday. Northern California should see warm and dry weather through Tuesday. Gusty northeast winds are expected Saturday.



http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php

Standard Fire Orders

The NWCG approved a revision of the Standard Fire Orders, in accordance with their original arrangements. The orders are arranged according to their importance and grouped in logical sequence. Review and consider Standard Fire Orders as a part of every shift.

- Did you receive or request adequate weather briefing, current and predicted fire behavior, wind direction, predicted humidity, fuel moisture, local factor?
- Do you have map of the fire? Is topography, type of fuels, direction of the spread defined?
- Fire behavior group deals with what the firefighter will encounter weather, fire status, fire behavior.
 - 1. Keep informed on fire weather conditions and forecasts.
 - 2. Know what your fire is doing at all times.
 - 3. Base all actions on current and expected behavior of the fire.
- Are you familiar with direction, distance, location, size of escape routes and safety zones?
- Discuss the need for lookout, such as extreme fire behavior, fire located out of line-of-sight.
- Discuss importance of the situational awareness.
- Fireline safety group emphasizes personal safety.
 - 4. Identify escape routes and safety zones and make them known.
 - 5. Post lookouts when there is possible danger.
 - 6. Be alert. Keep calm. Think clearly. Act decisively.
- Review importance and means of passing tactical decisions and resource movement.
- Review other factors influencing potential changes in tactics, which could affect control of your forces.
- Organizational Control group is centered around tactical decisions.
 - 7. Maintain prompt communications with your forces, your supervisor and adjoining forces.
 - 8. Give clear instructions and insure they are understood.
 - 9. Maintain control of your forces at all time.
- After you have considered, discussed and acted on the previous nine orders:
 - 10. Fight fire aggressively, having provided for safety first.

Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES	_		-	-	-		0
	FIRES	4						4
Northwest	ACRES				-	-		0
	FIRES	1		<u> </u>		6		7
Northern California	ACRES				-	3		4
	FIRES					6		
Southern California	ACRES			_	-	0	6	6
N. d. D. L.	FIRES							0
Northern Rockies	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES					1		1
Eastern Great Basin	ACRES			"		0		0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
Western Great Dasin	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES							0
Southwest	ACRES							0
Rocky Mountain	FIRES							0
Nocky Mountain	ACRES							0
Eastern Area	FIRES					2		2
Eastern Area	ACRES					4		4
Southern Area	FIRES					28		28
Southern Alea	ACRES					137		137
TOTAL	FIRES	5	C) (0) 43	3	51
TOTAL	ACRES	1	(0	144	6	151

Fires and Acres Year to Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Aleeka	FIRES	5	17	9	3	265	2	301
Alaska	ACRES	65	3,900	82,654	1,322	182,276	3	270,220
Northwest	FIRES	224	447	41	36	1,234	1,678	3,660
Northwest	ACRES	8,236	402,871	4,623	5,562	149,638	395,362	966,292
Northern California	FIRES	147	74	9	28	3,242	966	4,466
Troiting Camerina	ACRES	252	5,957	206	10	103,610	208,228	318,263
Southern California	FIRES	87	97	13	54	2,134	818	3,203
Codinom Camornia	ACRES	307	5,245	7	6,471	70,633	241,735	324,398
Northern Rockies	FIRES	942	62	49	20	1,158	1,235	3,466
TVOITICHT ROOKICS	ACRES	53,916	115,860	82,960	17,677	481,161	367,813	1,119,387
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	76	1,176	3	56	939	872	3,122
Lactorii Groat Baoiii	ACRES	6,604	759,058	3	14,018	165,669	288,301	1,233,653
Western Great Basin	FIRES	6	831	33	24	188	163	1,245
Trodiom Groat Baom	ACRES	31	1,010,938	41,289	505	256,948	30,831	1,340,542
Southwest	FIRES	933	343	12	129	2,141	1,855	5,413
	ACRES	15,914	32,694	10,161	7,641	499,597	182,107	748,114
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	899	756	37	58	1,249	614	3,613
,	ACRES	39,669	28,930	1,978	688	353,067	37,642	461,974
Eastern Area	FIRES	592		46	61	12,057	667	13,423
Lastom Area	ACRES	5,859		1,452	255	83,860	47,922	139,348
Southern Area	FIRES	1,605		176	48	41,251	1,063	44,143
	ACRES	200,844		16,805	19,212	2,181,411	53,880	2,472,152
TOTAL	FIRES	5,516	3,803	428	517	65,858	9,933	86,055
	ACRES	331,697	2,365,453	242,138	73,361	4,527,870	1,853,824	9,394,343

Ten Year Average Fires	70,653
Ten Year Average Acres	5,363,204

^{***} Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES	0	1	1			2	4
Northwest	ACRES	220	31	36			63	350
Northern California	FIRES			1			3	4
	ACRES			64			161	225
Southern California	FIRES						1	1
	ACRES						148	148
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES		0			1	4	5
	ACRES		15			2	98	115
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES						3	3
	ACRES						385	385
Rocky Mountain	FIRES				1		1	2
,	ACRES				8	3	34	42
Eastern Area	FIRES			1				1
	ACRES			170				170
Southern Area	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
TOTAL	FIRES	0	1	3	1	1	14	20
	ACRES	220	46	270	8	2	889	1,435

Prescribed Fires and Acres Year to Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaala	FIRES			1		7		8
Alaska	ACRES			9,610		2,429		12,039
	FIRES	28	136	72	2	1	649	888
Northwest	ACRES	7,976	23,309	7,110	131	180	41,785	80,491
Northorn California	FIRES	17	26	22	5	14	134	218
Northern California	ACRES	207	4,301	27,474	116	22	5,689	37,809
Southern California	FIRES		6	14	8	3	76	107
Southern Camornia	ACRES		990	1,257	1,119	43	3,132	6,541
Northern Rockies	FIRES	1	24	145	3	48	376	597
NOTTHETH NOCKIES	ACRES	40	5,034	24,831	273	4,308	42,425	76,911
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	6	29	8	6	8	92	149
Eastern Great Dasin	ACRES	1,754	5,144	2,889	2,875	143	36,432	49,237
Western Great Basin	FIRES		14	4	3		2	23
Western Great Dasin	ACRES		3,159	14	183		1,115	4,471
Southwest	FIRES	38	23	5	12		184	262
Sodiffwest	ACRES	5,400	13,470	8,456	4,181		56,007	87,514
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	34	33	113	16	35	119	350
Nocky Wouldan	ACRES	5,184	7,831	22,453	9,004	1,772	31,371	77,615
Eastern Area	FIRES	42		569	35	1,560	153	2,359
Lasterii Area	ACRES	15,222		63,313	4,959	76,704	29,194	189,392
Southern Area	FIRES	22		176	68	14,983	832	16,081
	ACRES	6,639		75,392	36,017	962,440	679,675	1,760,163
TOTAL	FIRES	188	291	1,129	158	16,659	2,617	21,042
IOIAL	ACRES	42,422	63,238	242,799	58,858	1,048,041	926,825	2,382,183

^{***} Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

WFU Fires and Acres Year to Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
A11-	FIRES			2		1		3
Alaska	ACRES			307		10		317
Northwest	FIRES		1		4		4	l.
Northwest	ACRES		3		3,000		9,288	12,291
Northern California	FIRES				1		8	9
	ACRES				0		1,495	1,495
Southern California	FIRES				32		13	45
	ACRES				9,856		12,166	22,022
Northern Rockies	FIRES				6		110	116
	ACRES				2,206		32,435	34,641
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	1			3		81	85
	ACRES	105			1,417		36,949	38,471
Western Great Basin	FIRES		6		7			13
	ACRES		3,026		323			3,349
Southwest	FIRES				19		33	52
	ACRES				315		35,927	36,242
Rocky Mountain	FIRES		6		1		6	13
	ACRES		0		0		10,230	10,230
Eastern Area	FIRES						3	3
	ACRES						1,697	1,697
Southern Area	FIRES				3		1	4
	ACRES				63		3,739	3,802
TOTAL	FIRES	1	13	2	76	1	259	352
	ACRES	105	3,029	307	17,180	10	143,926	164,557

^{***} Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Resources Status: Committed Resources

AREA	CREWS FED	CREWS ST/OT	ENGS FED	ENGS ST/OT	HELI FED	HELI ST/OT	AIRT FED	AIRT ST/OT	OVRHD FED	OVRHD ST/OT
Alaska										
Northwest	1		2							
Northern California	3		6		3		5		15	
Southern California	2	1			1		8		44	6
Northern Rockies									3	2
Eastern Great Basin			2						5	
Western Great Basin							1			
Southwest										
Rocky Mountain										
Eastern Area										
Southern Area										
Total	6	1	10	0	4	0	14	0	67	8

^{***} National Interagency Coordination Center ***